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ATTORNEYS FOR THE  
TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION 

 
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 
FORT WORTH DIVISION 

 
In re:            §  Chapter 11 
            § 
VICTORY MEDICAL CENTER         §  Case NO. 15-42373-rfn-11 
MID-CITIES, LP, et al.,         § 
 Debtors          §  Jointly Administered 
              
            § 
Victory Medical Center Mid-Cities, LP,       §  Case No. 15-42373-rfn-11 
and Victory Medial Center Mid-Cities       §  Case No. 15-42376-rfn-11 
GP, LLC           §  
            §  Objection to Epiq Claims 33, 375 
vs.            §  379, 382, 383, 384, and 385  
            §  
Texas Workforce Commission Regulatory       §  Dates Filed 7/1/15, 8/13/15, 8/14/15, 
Integrity Division – SAU, Claimant        §  8/17/15 
 

TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION’S RESPONSE TO 
OBJECTION TO PROOF OF CLAIM AND NOTICE OF HEARING 

(Relates to Doc. No. 1184) 
 

The Texas Workforce Commission (“TWC”), appearing through the Texas Attorney 

General’s Office, responds to Neil Gilmour, Trustee of the Victory Parent Company, LLC Grantor 

Trust, and HPRH Investments, LLC’s (the “Objecting Parties”) Objection to Proof of Claim (the 

“Objection”)[Doc. No. 1184] as follows: 
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TWC CLAIMS 

1. TWC filed claims against Victory Medical Center Mid-Cities, LP and Victory 

Medical Center Mid-Cities, GP, LLP (“Debtors”) as follows: 

Priority Proof of Claim ……………………….. $11,210.28 [Epiq Claim No. 33] 

Priority Proof of Claim …………………..….. $11,791.70 [Epiq Claim No. 375] 

Amended Priority Proof of Claim ………….. $11,791.70 [Epiq Claim No. 379] 

Amended Priority Proof of Claim ………….. $11,937.06 [Epiq Claim No. 382] 

Second Amended Priority Proof of Claim …. $11,937.06 [Epiq Claim No. 383] 

Second Amended Priority Proof of Claim …. $11,937.06 [Epiq Claim No. 384] 

Third Amended Priority Proof of Claim ……. $11,937.06 [Epiq Claim No. 385] 

2. Claim No. 385 amends and supersedes Claim Nos. 383, 379 and 33.  TWC agrees 

to the disallowance of Claim Nos. 383, 379 and 33 so long as such disallowance is without 

prejudice to the allowance of Claim No. 385. 

3. Claim No. 385 is based on Debtors’ underpayment of state employment taxes for 

the first and second quarters of 2015.  The Debtors’ quarterly employment tax returns were 

underpaid because Debtors calculated their tax liability using an incorrect tax rate.  Debtors used 

their 2014 tax rate of .95%.  Debtor’s correct tax rate for 2015 was 2.75%. 

4. Claim No. 384 amends and supersedes Claim Nos. 382 and 375.  TWC agrees to 

the disallowance of Claim Nos. 382 and 375 so long as such disallowance is without prejudice to 

the allowance of Claim No. 384. 

5. Claim No. 384 is based on Debtors’ underpayment of state employment taxes for 

the first and second quarters of 2015.  Debtors’ quarterly employment tax returns were underpaid 
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because Debtors calculated their tax liability using an incorrect tax rate.  Debtors used their 2014 

tax rate of .95%.  Debtors’ correct tax rate for 2015 was 2.75%. 

6. Claim Nos. 384 and 385 are for the joint and several liability incurred by the 

Debtors under TWC Account No. xx-xxx957-4.  TWC is entitled to a singly recovery and is not 

seeking payment of both claims.  However, TWC is entitled to assert both claims until the liability 

is paid in full. 

RESPONSE TO CLAIM OBJECTION 

7. Paragraph 1 is admitted. 

8. Paragraph 2 is denied. 

9. The first sentence of Paragraph 3 is admitted.  TWC is without sufficient 

information to admit or deny the second sentence of Paragraph 3.  To the extent Debtors’ books 

and records reflect payments made on the 2015 taxes based on the 2014 tax rate, the payments do 

not cover the full amount of the 2015 tax liability because Debtors used the wrong tax rate. 

LEGAL ARGUMENT 

10. Under state law, TWC’s tax assessment is prima facie evidence of the correctness 

of the assessment.  Tex. Labor Code § 213.034. TWC’s claim also has prima facie validity under 

the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and a mere statement that a debtor does not owe the 

amount claimed is insufficient to rebut the prima facie validity of a filed proof of claim.  Fed. Rule 

Bankr. Proc. 3001(f); In re White, 168 BR. 825, 829 (Bank. D. Conn. 1994) (mere allegation that 

full amount of claim is not owed is insufficient to rebut prima facie validity of claim); In re Pan, 

209 BR. 152 (D. Mass. 1997) (same). 

 Wherefore, the TWC prays that the Court deny the Objection. 

 
 

Case 15-42373-rfn11 Doc 1215 Filed 07/15/16    Entered 07/15/16 14:47:03    Page 3 of 8



4 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

KEN PAXTON 
Attorney General of Texas 

 
JEFFREY C. MATEER 
First Assistant Attorney General 
 
BRANTLEY STARR 
Deputy First Assistant Attorney General 
 
JAMES E. DAVIS 
Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation 
 
RONALD R. DEL VENTO 
Assistant Attorney General 
Chief, Bankruptcy & Collections Division 
 
/s/ John Mark Stern        
JOHN MARK STERN 
Assistant Attorney General 
Bankruptcy & Collections Division 
P. O. Box 12548 
Austin, TX 78711-2548 
Telephone:  (512) 475-4868 
Facsimile:  (512) 482-8341 
John.Stern@texasattorneygeneral.gov 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR THE TEXAS 
WORKFORCE COMMISSION  
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I certify that on July 15, 2016, a true copy of the foregoing was served by the method and 
to the following parties as indicated: 
 

By First Class Mail: 
 
Walter J. Cicack 
Samuel B. Haren 
HAWASH MEADE GASTON NEESE & CICACK LLP 
2118 Smith Street 
Houston, Texas 77002 
 
Attorneys for HPRH Investments, LLC, and 
The Victory Parent Company, LLC Grantor Trust 
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By Electronic Means as listed on the Court’s ECF Noticing System: 

• David George Aelvoet     sanantonio.bankruptcy@publicans.com 
• Robert Dew Albergotti     robert.albergotti@haynesboone.com, 

kim.morzak@haynesboone.com 
• Atmos Energy Corporation     velinda.hunter@atmosenergy.com 
• Keith Miles Aurzada     keith.aurzada@bryancave.com, 

alicia.nixon@bryancave.com;Bradley.purcell@bryancave.com 
• Shiva Delrahim Beck     SDelrahim@lockelord.com 
• James H. Billingsley     jbillingsley@polsinelli.com, tsmith@polsinelli.com 
• Shawn Kevin Brady     sgodwin@brady-law-firm.com 
• Deirdre Carey Brown     brown@hooverslovacek.com, 

Rodriguez@hooverslovacek.com;bankruptcy1@hooverslovacek.com;deirdrecbrown@ya
hoo.com;brown.hsllp@gmail.com 

• William Steven Bryant     sbryant@lockelord.com 
• Gwyneth A. Campbell     gcampbell@chapotonsanders.com, 

rbrewer@chapotonsanders.com 
• Elliott S. Cappuccio     ecappuccio@pulmanlaw.com, 

svorpahl@pulmanlaw.com;rreed@pulmanlaw.com 
• Jeffery D. Carruth     jcarruth@wkpz.com, 

jcarruth@aol.com;ATTY_CARRUTH@trustesolutions.com 
• Annie E. Catmull     catmull@hooverslovacek.com, ray@hooverslovacek.com 
• Matthew Dudley Cavenaugh     mcavenaugh@jw.com, bruzinsky@jw.com 
• John Mark Chevallier     mchevallier@mcslaw.com 
• Walter J. Cicack     wcicack@hmgnc.com, mallen@hmgnc.com 
• Eli O. Columbus     eli.columbus@haynesboone.com, kim.morzak@haynesboone.com 
• Paul T. Curl     ptcurl@csg-law.com, lanee@csg-law.com;bmweil@csg-law.com 
• Peter C. DApice     dapice@sbep-law.com 
• Donald J Detweiler     detweild@pepperlaw.com 
• John P. Dillman     houston_bankruptcy@publicans.com 
• Haakon T. Donnelly     hdonnelly@bd-law.com, rmoors@bd-law.com 
• Vickie L. Driver     Vickie.driver@lewisbrisbois.com, 

Sandra.meiners@lewisbrisbois.com;Christina.Stephenson@lewisbrisbois.com;Emily.Cho
u@lewisbrisbois.com;Georgia.Kimbrough@lewisbrisbois.com 

• Michael J. Dulaney     mdulaney@sjrm.com 
• Keri P. Ebeck     kebeck@weltman.com, jbluemle@weltman.com 
• Oluwande Akinwolemiwa Elam     welam@shackelfordlaw.net, 

mcoulombe@shackelfordlaw.net;rpatel@shackelfordlaw.net 
• Lisa C. Fancher     lfancher@fbhh.com, cdeacon@fbhh.com 
• Matthew Thomas Ferris     matt.ferris@haynesboone.com, 

kim.morzak@haynesboone.com 
• Forshey & Prostok, LLP     jrf@forsheyprostok.com 
• Blair Grant Francis     blair.francis@frtllp.com 
• Robert P. Franke     robert.franke@strasburger.com, 

mina.alvarez@strasburger.com;andrew.edson@strasburger.com 
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• Toby Michael Galloway     toby.galloway@kellyhart.com 
• Jeffrey K. Garfinkle     jgarfinkle@buchalter.com, 

dcyrankowski@buchalter.com;docket@buchalter.com 
• Eric S. Goldstein     egoldstein@goodwin.com, 

bankruptcy@goodwin.com;bankruptcyparalegal@goodwin.com 
• Lee 

Gordon     denise.gibson@mvbalaw.com;kim.morriss@mvbalaw.com;sonya.ragsdale@m
vbalaw.com 

• Jennifer Lynne Graf     jgraf@kilpatricktownsend.com, jperez@kilpatricktownsend.com 
• Natalie Marie Gray     ngray@medassets.com 
• Ian A Hammel     ihammel@mintz.com, wkannel@mintz.com 
• Melissa A. Haselden     Haselden@hooverslovacek.com, 

haseldenbankruptcy@gmail.com;welborn@hooverslovacek.com 
• Michael Scott Held     mheld@jw.com, lcrumble@jw.com 
• Amanda B. Hernandez     ahernandez@belaw.com, mrutledge@belaw.com 
• Susan B. Hersh     susan@susanbhershpc.com, assistant@susanbhershpc.com 
• Katherine T. Hopkins     katherine.thomas@kellyhart.com 
• Patrick B. Howell     phowell@whdlaw.com, 

tmichalak@whdlaw.com;dprim@whdlaw.com 
• Joshua Andrew Huber     jhuber@blankrome.com, Lucian@blankrome.com 
• Laurie Spindler Huffman     Laurie.Spindler@publicans.com, evelyn.palmer@lgbs.com 
• Paul G. Jennings     pjennings@bassberry.com, bankr@bassberry.com 
• Heather H. Jobe     heatherj@bellnunnally.com 
• T. Josh Judd     judd@hooverslovacek.com, 

bankruptcy1@hooverslovacek.com,welborn@hooverslovacek.com,judd.hsllp@gmail.co
m 

• John J. Kane     jkane@krcl.com, ecf@krcl.com;jkane@ecf.courtdrive.com 
• William Wade Kannel     wkannel@mintz.com 
• Jason Michael Katz     jkatz@hhdulaw.com, 

nsummerville@hhdulaw.com;lsapp@hhdulaw.com;jsigety@hhdulaw.com 
• Edwin Paul Keiffer     pkeiffer@coatsrose.com 
• Angeline Vachris Kell     angie@WomacLaw.com 
• Collin Kennedy     cdk@hanshawkennedy.com, mrw@hanshawkennedy.com 
• William B. Kingman     bkingman@kingmanlaw.com, mavilla@kingmanlaw.com 
• Meredyth Kippes     meredyth.a.kippes@usdoj.gov 
• Matthias J. Kleinsasser     matthias.kleinsasser@kellyhart.com 
• Deborah Kovsky-Apap     kovskyd@pepperlaw.com, henrys@pepperlaw.com 
• Jay L. Krystinik     jay.krystinik@bryancave.com, janet.armstrong@bryancave.com 
• Lynda L. Lankford     llankford@forsheyprostok.com, 

lbreedlove@forsheyprostok.com;calendar@forsheyprostok.com 
• Louis David Levinson     david@levinsonlaw.com 
• Lloyd A. Lim     llim@winstead.com, jhebert@winstead.com 
• Kevin M. Lippman     klippman@munsch.com, pmoore@munsch.com 
• Robert E. Marks     attorney@higginsandassociates.com, 

rmbklaw@yahoo.com;jclemens@higginsandassociates.com;kristenbrandenburg@higgins
andassociates.com 
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• Joe E. Marshall     jmarshall@marshalllaw.net 
• Brent W. Martinelli     brent.martinelli@qpwblaw.com, wylma.chance@qpwblaw.com 
• Susan C. Mathews     smathews@bakerdonelson.com, mward@bakerdonelson.com 
• David B. McCall     bankruptcy@ntexas-attorneys.com 
• Michael A. McConnell     michael.mcconnell@khh.com 
• Curtis W. McCreight     mccreight@hooverslovacek.com, 

bankruptcy1@hooverslovacek.com;Mccreight.hsllp@gmail.com 
• Bruce W. McGee     bmcgee@whitakerchalk.com 
• Kell C. Mercer     kell.mercer@mercer-law-pc.com 
• Mark A. Mintz     mmintz@joneswalker.com, 

sliberio@joneswalker.com;hstewart@joneswalker.com 
• J. Seth Moore     smoore@andersontobin.com, lgraves@andersontobin.com 
• Matthew John Mussalli     matt@mussallilaw.com, admin@mussallilaw.com 
• William Riley Nix     Riley_Nix@yahoo.com, williamrnix3@gmail.com 
• Al Odom     aodom@sohjlaw.com 
• Alan Bartlett Padfield     abp@livepad.com 
• Heather J. Panko     panko@sbep-law.com 
• Mary Alice Parsons     mparsons@hptxlaw.com, smcclain@hptxlaw.com 
• Lisa M. Peters     lisa.peters@KutakRock.com 
• Jeff P. Prostok     jpp@forsheyprostok.com, 

lbreedlove@forsheyprostok.com;calendar@forsheyprostok.com;jprostok@forsheyprosto
k.com;mmaben@forsheyprostok.com 

• Bradley James Purcell     bradley.purcell@bryancave.com, 
janet.armstrong@bryancave.com 

• Matthew J. Pyeatt     mpyeatt@gardere.com, 
sbrown@gardere.com;nbowen@gardere.com 

• Thomas Rice     trice@pulmanlaw.com, pcarter@pulmanlaw.com 
• Derick J. Rodgers     drodgers@lawdcm.com, sdavis@lawdcm.com 
• Edward L. Rothberg     rothberg@hooverslovacek.com, 

ELRbankruptcy@gmail.com,ray@hooverslovacek.com 
• J. Casey Roy     casey.roy@texasattorneygeneral.gov 
• Thomas C. Scannell     tscannell@gardere.com, 

koliver@gardere.com;acordero@gardere.com 
• George Colby Scherer     Scherer@txschoollaw.com, coston@txschoollaw.com 
• Erin Marie Schmidt     ustpregion06.da.ecf@usdoj.gov, erin.schmidt2@usdoj.gov 
• Michelle E. Shriro     mshriro@singerlevick.com, 

scotton@singerlevick.com;croote@singerlevick.com 
• Robert A. Simon     rsimon@whitakerchalk.com, 

bpeck@whitakerchalk.com;ctower@whitakerchalk.com 
• Mark S. Siurek     msiurek@warrensiurek.com 
• Owen M. Sonik     osonik@pbfcm.com, tpope@pbfcm.com;osonik@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
• Elizabeth Kay Stepp     eks@federal-lawyer.com 
• Sabrina Lynn Streusand     streusand@slollp.com, prentice@slollp.com 
• Nicola G. Suglia     nsuglia@fleischerlaw.com, fleischercases@fleischerlaw.com 
• Eric J. Taube     eric.taube@wallerlaw.com, 

sherri.savala@wallerlaw.com;annmarie.jezisek@wallerlaw.com 
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• Marc W. Taubenfeld     mtaubenfeld@mcslaw.com 
• Mark C. Taylor     mark.taylor@wallerlaw.com, tammy.greenblum@wallerlaw.com 
• Aaron Z. Tobin     atobin@andersontobin.com, 

lgraves@andersontobin.com;kreed@andersontobin.com;cnavarro@andersontobin.com 
• Steve Turner     ndecf@BDFGROUP.com, marshak@BDFGroup.com 
• United States Trustee     ustpregion06.da.ecf@usdoj.gov 
• Gerald Philip Urbach     gurbach@hhdulaw.com, 

jjones@hhdulaw.com;llong@hhdulaw.com 
• Dominique M. Varner     dvarner@hwa.com 
• Cliff A. Wade     cliff@cliffwadelaw.com 
• Kristin N. Wallis     kwallis@csj-law.com, kfontenot@csj-law.com 
• Thomas J. Walthall     twalthall@gardnertx.com, 

kmooring@gardnertx.com,ltafolla@gardnertx.com,sbovi@gardnertx.com 
• Michael D. Warner     mwarner@coleschotz.com, klabrada@coleschotz.com 
• Michael L. Weems     mlw@hwa.com 
• William Keith Wier     kwier@mauricewutscher.com, kpapera@mauricewutscher.com 
• Daniel P. Winikka     dwinikka@srwlawfirm.com, 

csimon@srwlawfirm.com,dweed@srwlawfirm.com 
• Douglas Mathew Wolfe     dwolfe@asmcapital.com 
• Rafael X Zahralddin-Aravena     rxza@elliottgreenleaf.com, 

mcg@elliottgreenleaf.com,khh@elliottgreenleaf.com 
• Elizabeth A. Ziegler     elizabeth.ziegler@usdoj.gov 

 
 
/s/ John Mark Stern       

 JOHN MARK STERN 
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